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Will the Minister of PERSONNEL,PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the UPSC has issued a supplementary list of the results of Civil Services Examination for the years 2007â€”2010 in which some candidates have been selected;

(b) if so, the basis on which the said supplementary list has been issued;

(c) whether this list is final; and

(d) if not, the condition under which the said lists are issued?

Answer

Minister of State in the Ministry of Planning and Minister of State in the Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs; and Minister of State in the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions. (SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY)

(a) : Yes, Sir. UPSC has declared supplementary list of selected candidates for Civil Services Examination (CSE) 2007 and 2008. No supplementary list for CSE 2009 and CSE 2010 has been issued by UPSC.

(b) : Rule 16 (2) of Civil Services Examination (CSE) Rules provides that while making service allocation, the candidates belonging to the SC/ST/OBC category recommended against unreserved vacancies are adjusted against reserved vacancies if by this process they get a service of higher choice in the order of their preference. Under Rule 16(4) of the said Rules, the UPSC maintains a consolidated reserve list of candidates, in general and reserved categories in order of merit below the last recommended candidate under each category. After allocation of service under Rule 16(2), if required the Government sends requisition under Regulation, 16(5), to UPSC to send supplementary list of candidates.

(c) & (d) : For the CSE 2007 supplementary list issued by UPSC is final. For the CSE 2008, eighty seven names have been requisitioned against ninety unfilled vacancies pending determination of status of vacancies due to candidates' limited preference and cancellation of candidature.
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